

Case No. 16-3650

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

RONALD CALZONE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHRIS KOSTER, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
(District Court Case 4:15-cv-869)

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

David E. Roland
FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI
P.O. Box 693
Mexico, Missouri 65265
Phone: (573) 567-0307
Fax: (573) 562-6122

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case and Request for Oral Argument	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
Standard of Review.....	7
Summary of Argument	8
Argument.....	110
I. The Challenged Subsections Violate the Fourth Amendment Because They Give Law Enforcement Officers Authority to Conduct Random, Roving, Suspicionless Seizures and Searches of Almost Any Kind of Vehicle.....	11
A. Almost Any Vehicle in Missouri Could be Classified as a "Commercial Motor Vehicle" Subject to Seizure Under Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.230.7.....	12
B. Missouri Statutes and Regulations Do Not Adequately Inform Citizens Regarding the Scope of the Power the Government Claims to Seize and Search Drivers and Vehicles.....	13
C. This Court's Precedents Regarding Professional Commercial Truck Drivers are Distinguishable From the Instant Case.....	14
D. Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 304.230.1 and 304.230.2 Expressly Authorize Random, Roving, Suspicionless Seizures and Searches of Non- Commercial Vehicles.....	15

E. The Scope of Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.230.7 is Not Limited to Drivers or Vehicles Engaged in the Professional Commercial Trucking Industry.....	17
II. The Fourth Amendment Prohibits Roving Law Enforcement Officers From Seizing Drivers Without at Least a Reasonable Suspicion of Wrongdoing.....	19
A. Legal Standard for Evaluating the Constitutionality of Vehicle Stops.....	19
B. Suspicionless, Roving Seizures of Drivers and Vehicles are Unconstitutional.....	21
III. Even Assuming That Professional Commercial Trucking is a Closely-Regulated Industry, the Fourth Amendment Still Limits the Scope of Warrantless Searches Related to That Industry.....	27
A. Federal Circuit Court Decisions Relating to Commercial Trucking as a Closely-Regulated Industry Have Dealt with Persons and Vehicles Transporting Hazardous Materials or Cargo for Hire.....	28
B. The Tenth Circuit has Provided the Proper Framework for Assessing a Case Such as This, in Which Driver and Vehicle are Not Engaged in the Business of Transporting Hazardous Materials or Cargo for Hire.....	30
C. Calzone and a Great Many Others Who Drive Vehicles Defined as "Commercial Motor Vehicles" are Not Engaged in the Business of Transporting Hazardous Materials or Commercial Cargo for Hire.....	32
IV. Calzone Has Standing to Challenge the Validity of Each of the Challenged Provisions.....	34
Conclusion	36
Certificate of Compliance	37
Certificate of Service	377

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acton v. City of Columbia</i> , 436 F.3d 969 (8 th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. U.S.</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	22-23
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	8, 19
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	20
<i>Carroll v. U.S.</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	22
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	1, 7, 20-21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2443 (2015).....	2
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970).....	22
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S.Ct. 530 (2014).....	19-21, 27
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013).....	3, 35
<i>In re Derailment Cases</i> , 416 F.3d 787 (8 th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Jessep v. Jacobson Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 739 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8 th Cir. 2013).....	3, 34
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	19
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	19
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	i, 2, 9-10, 27-28
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	7

<i>State v. Lasswell</i> , 311 S.W.2d (Mo. App. 1958).....	9, 13
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 877 S.W.2d 106 (Mo. banc 1994).....	33
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	26
<i>U.S. v. \$45,000 in U.S. Currency</i> , 749 F.3d 709 (8 th Cir. 2014).....	20-21
<i>U.S. v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Brignoni-Price</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Dawdy</i> , 46 F.3d 1427 (8 th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Delgado</i> , 545 F.3d 1195 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	29, 33
<i>U.S. v. Domingo-Prieto</i> , 923 F.2d 464 (6 th Cir. 1991).....	29, 33
<i>U.S. v. Fort</i> , 248 F.3d 475 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>U.S. v. Hernandez</i> , 901 F.2d 1217 (5 th Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>U.S. v. Herrera</i> , 444 F.3d 1238 (10 th Cir. 2006).....	2, 7, 31, 33
<i>U.S. v. Knight</i> , 306 F.3d 534 (8 th Cir. 2002).....	15, 29
<i>U.S. v. Maldonado</i> , 356 F.3d 130 (1 st Cir. 2004).....	29, 33
<i>U.S. v. Martinez</i> , 358 F.3d 1005 (8 th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Mendoza-Gonzalez</i> , 363 F.3d 788 (8 th Cir. 2004).....	29, 33
<i>U.S. v. Nicholas</i> , 448 F.2d 622 (8 th Cir. 1971).....	1, 19, 26
<i>U.S. v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Parker</i> , 587 F.3d 871 (8 th Cir. 2009).....	15, 29
<i>U.S. v. Ruiz</i> , 569 F.3d 355 (8 th Cir. 2009).....	29, 33

<i>U.S. v. Selsar</i> , 996 F.2d 1058 (10 th Cir. 1993).....	2, 30-33
<i>V-1 Oil Co. v. Means</i> , 94 F.3d 1195 (10 th Cir. 1996).....	29, 33

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 43.170.....	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 301.010(7).....	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.170.....	15-17, 34
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.170.12.....	34
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.172.....	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.174.....	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.181.....	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.230.....	1, 5, 15-16, 35
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.230.1.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.230.2.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.230.7.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.232.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Amend IV..... *passim*

U.S. Const. Amend XIV..... 1-2

49 CFR § 390.5..... 15
